CATEGORY

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Avg Load

Full-Time
Part-Time

FTIC (Curricular)
New Non-curricular
New Transfer-In
Returning

College Transfer
Career & Technical
Non-Curricular
Dual Enrollment
Other Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian
International
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening Only
Online Only

In-State
Out-of-State

Age Less than 18 years
Age 18-24 years

Age 25-29 years

Age 30+

Military Active Duty
Military Dependents
Military Veterans

TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2019 Summer 2018 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Rate
9,465 11,152 -1,687 -15.1%
3,810 4,489 -679 -15.1%
6.0 6.0
753 8% 882 8% -129 -14.6%
8,712 92% 10,270 92% -1,558 -15.2%
398 4% 454 4% -56 -12.3%
166 2% 234 2% -68 -29.1%
1,210 13% 1,513 14% -303 -20.0%
7,691 81% 8,951 80% -1,260 -14.1%
4,732 50% 5,433 49% -701 -12.9%
2,683 28% 3,345 30% -662 -19.8%
257 3% 247 2% 10 4.0%
1,793 19% 2,127 19% -334 -15.7%
3,738 40% 4,349 39% -611 -14.0%
5,669 60% 6,782 61% -1,113 -16.4%
4,529 48% 5,450 49% -921 -16.9%
2,773 29% 3,329 30% -556 -16.7%
836 9% 995 9% -159 -16.0%
472 5% 495 4% -23 -4.6%
58 1% 61 1% -3 -4.9%
797 8% 822 7% -25 -3.0%
5,480 58% 6,899 62% -1,419 -20.6%
3,985 42% 4,253 38% -268 -6.3%
5,122 54% 6,372 57% -1,250 -19.6%
724 8% 893 8% -169 -18.9%
3,619 38% 3,887 35% -268 -6.9%
7,718 82% 9,068 81% -1,350 -14.9%
1,747 18% 2,084 19% -337 -16.2%
284 3% 278 2% 6 2.2%
4,804 51% 5,623 50% -819 -14.6%
1,748 18% 2,088 19% -340 -16.3%
2,629 28% 3,163 28% -534 -16.9%
630 7% 649 6% -19 -2.9%
1,627 17% 2,069 19% -442 -21.4%
1,186 13% 1,492 13% -306 -20.5%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/20/19




CATEGORY

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

FTIC (Curricular)
New Non-curricular
New Transfer-In
Returning

College Transfer
Career & Technical
Non-Curricular
Dual Enrollment
Other Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian
International
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening Only
Online Only

In-State
Out-of-State

Age Less than 18 years
Age 18-24 years

Age 25-29 years

Age 30+

Military Active Duty
Military Dependents
Military Veterans

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2019 Summer 2018 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

2,834 3,265 -431
787 917 -130
294 10% 361 11% -67
2,540 90% 2,904 89% -364
75 3% 93 3% -18

29 1% 48 1% -19
335 12% 437 13% -102
2,395 85% 2,687 82% -292
1,471 52% 1,598 49% -127
794 28% 982 30% -188
25 1% 49 2% -24
544 19% 636 19% -92
1,155 41% 1,352 42% -197
1,660 59% 1,905 58% -245
1,454 51% 1,693 52% -239
782 28% 874 27% -92
232 8% 300 9% -68
119 4% 128 4% -9
17 1% 15 0% 2
230 8% 255 8% -25
1,081 38% 1,223 37% -142
1,753 62% 2,042 63% -289
1,244 44% 1,523 47% -279
310 11% 330 10% -20
1,280 45% 1,412 43% -132
2,305 81% 2,678 82% -373
529 19% 587 18% -58
32 1% 56 2% -24
1,468 52% 1,652 51% -184
538 19% 637 20% -99
796 28% 920 28% -124
199 7% 171 5% 28
515 18% 604 18% -89
342 12% 434 13% -92

Rate

-13.2%
-14.2%

-18.6%
-12.5%

-19.4%
-39.6%
-23.3%
-10.9%

-7.9%
-19.1%

-49.0%
-14.5%

-14.6%
-12.9%

-14.1%
-10.5%
-22.7%
-7.0%
13.3%
-9.8%

-11.6%
-14.2%

-18.3%
-6.1%
-9.3%

-13.9%
-9.9%

-42.9%
-11.1%
-15.5%
-13.5%

16.4%
-14.7%
-21.2%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/20/19



CATEGORY

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

FTIC (Curricular)
New Non-curricular
New Transfer-In
Returning

College Transfer
Career & Technical
Non-Curricular
Dual Enrollment
Other Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian
International
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening Only
Online Only

In-State
Out-of-State

Age Less than 18 years
Age 18-24 years

Age 25-29 years

Age 30+

Military Active Duty
Military Dependents
Military Veterans

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2019 Summer 2018 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

2,703 3,274 -571
738 922 -184
320 12% 392 12% -72
2,383 88% 2,882 88% -499
140 5% 157 5% -17
19 1% 33 1% -14
359 13% 461 14% -102
2,185 81% 2,623 80% -438
1,600 59% 1,926 59% -326
625 23% 808 25% -183
15 1% 20 1% -5
463 17% 520 16% -57
890 33% 1,054 32% -164
1,800 67% 2,214 68% -414
1,154 43% 1,382 42% -228
970 36% 1,241 38% -271
241 9% 288 9% -47
100 4% 108 3% -8
12 0% 16 0% -4
226 8% 239 7% -13
790 29% 1,167 36% -377
1,913 71% 2,107 64% -194
1,096 41% 1,469 45% -373
118 4% 183 6% -65
1,489 55% 1,622 50% -133
2,132 79% 2,513 77% -381
571 21% 761 23% -190
21 1% 35 1% -14
1,360 50% 1,563 48% -203
526 19% 670 20% -144
796 29% 1,006 31% -210
233 9% 281 9% -48
430 16% 570 17% -140
346 13% 498 15% -152

Rate

-17.4%
-20.0%

-18.4%
-17.3%

-10.8%
-42.4%
-22.1%
-16.7%

-16.9%
-22.6%

-25.0%
-11.0%

-15.6%
-18.7%

-16.5%
-21.8%
-16.3%
-7.4%
-25.0%
-5.4%

-32.3%
-9.2%

-25.4%
-35.5%
-8.2%

-15.2%
-25.0%

-40.0%
-13.0%
-21.5%
-20.9%

-17.1%
-24.6%
-30.5%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/20/19



CATEGORY

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

FTIC (Curricular)
New Non-curricular
New Transfer-In
Returning

College Transfer
Career & Technical
Non-Curricular
Dual Enrollment
Other Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian
International
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening Only
Online Only

In-State
Out-of-State

Age Less than 18 years
Age 18-24 years

Age 25-29 years

Age 30+

Military Active Duty
Military Dependents
Military Veterans

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enroliment

Summer 2019 Summer 2018 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

2,626 3,002 -376
837 971 -134
400 15% 468 16% -68
2,226 85% 2,534 84% -308
134 5% 129 4% 5
25 1% 42 1% -17
250 10% 300 10% -50
2,217 84% 2,531 84% -314
1,374 52% 1,435 48% -61
858 33% 1,168 39% -310
87 3% 66 2% 21
307 12% 333 11% -26
929 36% 1,085 36% -156
1,681 64% 1,912 64% -231
1,115 42% 1,318 44% -203
1,019 39% 1,138 38% -119
193 7% 250 8% -57
73 3% 83 3% -10
9 0% 7 0% 2
217 8% 206 7% 11
1,112 42% 1,484 49% -372
1,514 58% 1,518 51% -4
1,357 52% 1,723 57% -366
193 7% 216 7% -23
1,076 41% 1,063 35% 13
2,111 80% 2,435 81% -324
515 20% 567 19% -52
99 4% 85 3% 14
1,173 45% 1,379 46% -206
525 20% 607 20% -82
829 32% 931 31% -102
182 7% 186 6% -4
421 16% 555 18% -134
405 15% 458 15% -53

Rate

-12.5%
-13.8%

-14.5%
-12.2%

3.9%
-40.5%
-16.7%
-12.4%

-4.3%
-26.5%

31.8%
-7.8%

-14.4%
-12.1%

-15.4%
-10.5%
-22.8%
-12.0%
28.6%
5.3%

-25.1%
-0.3%

-21.2%
-10.6%
1.2%

-13.3%
-9.2%

16.5%
-14.9%
-13.5%
-11.0%

-2.2%
-24.1%
-11.6%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/20/19




CATEGORY

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

FTIC (Curricular)
New Non-curricular
New Transfer-In
Returning

College Transfer
Career & Technical
Non-Curricular
Dual Enrollment
Other Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian
International
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening Only
Online Only

In-State
Out-of-State

Age Less than 18 years
Age 18-24 years

Age 25-29 years

Age 30+

Military Active Duty
Military Dependents
Military Veterans

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2019 Summer 2018 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

4,592 5,331 -739
1,448 1,679 -231
437 10% 481 9% -44
4,155 90% 4,850 91% -695
203 4% 225 4% -22
104 2% 127 2% -23
585 13% 710 13% -125
3,700 81% 4,269 80% -569
2,320 51% 2,695 51% -375
1,332 29% 1,529 29% -197
147 3% 132 2% 15
793 17% 975 18% -182
1,833 40% 2,149 40% -316
2,732 60% 3,174 60% -442
2,299 50% 2,736 51% -437
1,076 23% 1,328 25% -252
476 10% 509 10% -33
297 6% 314 6% -17
34 1% 34 1% 0
410 9% 410 8% 0
2,833 62% 3,469 65% -636
1,759 38% 1,862 35% -103
2,806 61% 3,326 62% -520
335 7% 488 9% -153
1,451 32% 1,517 28% -66
3,671 80% 4,289 80% -618
921 20% 1,042 20% -121
159 3% 138 3% 21
2,363 51% 2,695 51% -332
869 19% 1,000 19% -131
1,201 26% 1,498 28% -297
313 7% 308 6% 5
839 18% 1,038 19% -199
655 14% 812 15% -157

Rate

-13.9%
-13.8%

-9.1%
-14.3%

-9.8%
-18.1%
-17.6%
-13.3%

-13.9%
-12.9%

11.4%
-18.7%

-14.7%
-13.9%

-16.0%
-19.0%
-6.5%
-5.4%
0.0%
0.0%

-18.3%
-5.5%

-15.6%
-31.4%
-4.4%

-14.4%
-11.6%

15.2%
-12.3%
-13.1%
-19.8%

1.6%
-19.2%
-19.3%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/20/19
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