TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	-					
	Summer 2019		Summer 2018		Change	
CATEGORY	Enrollment	Distribution	<u>Enrollment</u>	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	9,465		11,152		-1,687	-15.1%
FTES	3,810		4,489		-679	-15.1%
Avg Load	6.0		6.0			
Full-Time	753	8%	882	8%	-129	-14.6%
Part-Time	8,712	92%	10,270	92%	-1,558	-15.2%
FTIC (Curricular)	398	4%	454	4%	-56	-12.3%
New Non-curricular	166	2%	234	2%	-68	-29.1%
New Transfer-In	1,210	13%	1,513	14%	-303	-20.0%
Returning	7,691	81%	8,951	80%	-1,260	-14.1%
College Transfer	4,732	50%	5,433	49%	-701	-12.9%
Career & Technical	2,683	28%	3,345	30%	-662	-19.8%
Non-Curricular	2,000	2070	0,040	0070	002	10.070
Dual Enrollment	257	3%	247	2%	10	4.0%
Other Unclassified	1,793	19%	2,127	19%	-334	-15.7%
Male	3,738	40%	4,349	39%	-611	-14.0%
Female	5,669	60%	6,782	61%	-1,113	-16.4%
White	4,529	48%	5,450	49%	-921	-16.9%
African-American	2,773	29%	3,329	30%	-556	-16.7%
Hispanic	836	9%	995	9%	-159	-16.0%
Asian	472	5%	495	4%	-23	-4.6%
International	58	1%	61	1%	-3	-4.9%
Other	797	8%	822	7%	-25	-3.0%
On-Campus	5,480	58%	6,899	62%	-1,419	-20.6%
Off-Campus	3,985	42%	4,253	38%	-268	-6.3%
Day	5,122	54%	6,372	57%	-1,250	-19.6%
Evening Only	724	8%	893	8%	-169	-18.9%
Online Only	3,619	38%	3,887	35%	-268	-18.9 <i>%</i> -6.9%
In-State	7,718	82%	9,068	81% 10%	-1,350 227	-14.9%
Out-of-State	1,747	18%	2,084	19%	-337	-16.2%
Age Less than 18 years	284	3%	278	2%	6	2.2%
Age 18-24 years	4,804	51%	5,623	50%	-819	-14.6%
Age 25-29 years	1,748	18%	2,088	19%	-340	-16.3%
Age 30+	2,629	28%	3,163	28%	-534	-16.9%
Military Active Duty	630	7%	649	6%	-19	-2.9%
Military Dependents	1,627	17%	2,069	19%	-442	-21.4%
Military Veterans	1,186	13%	1,492	13%	-306	-20.5%

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2019	Summe	er 2018	Chan	ge
<u>CATEGORY</u>	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	2,834		3,265		-431	-13.2%
FTES	787		917		-130	-14.2%
Full-time	294	10%	361	11%	-67	-18.6%
Part-time	2,540	90%	2,904	89%	-364	-12.5%
FTIC (Curricular)	75	3%	93	3%	-18	-19.4%
New Non-curricular	29	1%	48	1%	-19	-39.6%
New Transfer-In	335	12%	437	13%	-102	-23.3%
Returning	2,395	85%	2,687	82%	-292	-10.9%
College Transfer	1,471	52%	1,598	49%	-127	-7.9%
Career & Technical	794	28%	982	30%	-188	-19.1%
Non-Curricular Dual Enrollment	25	1%	49	2%	-24	40.09/
Other Unclassified			49 636	2% 19%	-24 -92	-49.0%
	544	19%	030	19%	-92	-14.5%
Male	1,155	41%	1,352	42%	-197	-14.6%
Female	1,660	59%	1,905	58%	-245	-12.9%
White	1,454	51%	1,693	52%	-239	-14.1%
African-American	782	28%	874	27%	-92	-10.5%
Hispanic	232	8%	300	9%	-68	-22.7%
Asian	119	4%	128	4%	-9	-7.0%
International	17	1%	15	0%	2	13.3%
Other	230	8%	255	8%	-25	-9.8%
On-Campus	1,081	38%	1,223	37%	-142	-11.6%
Off-Campus	1,753	62%	2,042	63%	-289	-14.2%
Day	1,244	44%	1,523	47%	-279	-18.3%
Evening Only	310	11%	330	10%	-20	-6.1%
Online Only	1,280	45%	1,412	43%	-132	-9.3%
In-State	2,305	81%	2,678	82%	-373	-13.9%
Out-of-State	529	19%	587	18%	-58	-9.9%
Age Less than 18 years	32	1%	56	2%	-24	-42.9%
Age 18-24 years	1,468	52%	1,652	51%	-184	-11.1%
Age 25-29 years	538	19%	637	20%	-99	-15.5%
Age 30+	796	28%	920	28%	-124	-13.5%
Military Active Duty	199	7%	171	5%	28	16.4%
Military Dependents	515	18%	604	18%	-89	-14.7%
Military Veterans	342	12%	434	13%	-92	-21.2%

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2019	Summe	er 2018	Chan	ge
<u>CATEGORY</u>	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	2,703		3,274		-571	-17.4%
FTES	738		922		-184	-20.0%
Full-time	320	12%	392	12%	-72	-18.4%
Part-time	2,383	88%	2,882	88%	-499	-17.3%
FTIC (Curricular)	140	5%	157	5%	-17	-10.8%
New Non-curricular	19	1%	33	1%	-14	-42.4%
New Transfer-In	359	13%	461	14%	-102	-22.1%
Returning	2,185	81%	2,623	80%	-438	-16.7%
College Transfer	1,600	59%	1,926	59%	-326	-16.9%
Career & Technical	625	23%	808	25%	-183	-22.6%
Non-Curricular Dual Enrollment	15	1%	20	1%	-5	-25.0%
Other Unclassified	463	17%	520	16%	-57	-11.0%
Male	890	33%	1,054	32%	-164	-15.6%
Female	1,800	67%	2,214	68%	-414	-18.7%
White	1,154	43%	1,382	42%	-228	-16.5%
African-American	970	36%	1,241	38%	-271	-21.8%
Hispanic	241	9%	288	9%	-47	-16.3%
Asian	100	4%	108	3%	-8	-7.4%
International	12	0%	16	0%	-4	-25.0%
Other	226	8%	239	7%	-13	-5.4%
On-Campus	790	29%	1,167	36%	-377	-32.3%
Off-Campus	1,913	71%	2,107	64%	-194	-9.2%
Day	1,096	41%	1,469	45%	-373	-25.4%
Evening Only	118	4%	183	6%	-65	-35.5%
Online Only	1,489	55%	1,622	50%	-133	-8.2%
In-State	2,132	79%	2,513	77%	-381	-15.2%
Out-of-State	571	21%	761	23%	-190	-25.0%
Age Less than 18 years	21	1%	35	1%	-14	-40.0%
Age 18-24 years	1,360	50%	1,563	48%	-203	-13.0%
Age 25-29 years	526	19%	670	20%	-144	-21.5%
Age 30+	796	29%	1,006	31%	-210	-20.9%
Military Active Duty	233	9%	281	9%	-48	-17.1%
Military Dependents	430	16%	570	17%	-140	-24.6%
Military Veterans	346	13%	498	15%	-152	-30.5%

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2019	Summe	er 2018	Chan	ge
<u>CATEGORY</u>	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	2,626		3,002		-376	-12.5%
FTES	837		971		-134	-13.8%
Full-time	400	15%	468	16%	-68	-14.5%
Part-time	2,226	85%	2,534	84%	-308	-12.2%
FTIC (Curricular)	134	5%	129	4%	5	3.9%
New Non-curricular	25	1%	42	1%	-17	-40.5%
New Transfer-In	250	10%	300	10%	-50	-16.7%
Returning	2,217	84%	2,531	84%	-314	-12.4%
College Transfer	1,374	52%	1,435	48%	-61	-4.3%
Career & Technical Non-Curricular	858	33%	1,168	39%	-310	-26.5%
Dual Enrollment	87	3%	66	2%	21	31.8%
Other Unclassified	307	12%	333	11%	-26	-7.8%
Male	929	36%	1,085	36%	-156	-14.4%
Female	1,681	64%	1,912	64%	-231	-12.1%
White	1,115	42%	1,318	44%	-203	-15.4%
African-American	1,019	39%	1,138	38%	-119	-10.5%
Hispanic	193	7%	250	8%	-57	-22.8%
Asian	73	3%	83	3%	-10	-12.0%
International	9	0%	7	0%	2	28.6%
Other	217	8%	206	7%	11	5.3%
On-Campus	1,112	42%	1,484	49%	-372	-25.1%
Off-Campus	1,514	58%	1,518	51%	-4	-0.3%
Day	1,357	52%	1,723	57%	-366	-21.2%
Evening Only	193	7%	216	7%	-23	-10.6%
Online Only	1,076	41%	1,063	35%	13	1.2%
In-State	2,111	80%	2,435	81%	-324	-13.3%
Out-of-State	515	20%	567	19%	-52	-9.2%
Age Less than 18 years	99	4%	85	3%	14	16.5%
Age 18-24 years	1,173	45%	1,379	46%	-206	-14.9%
Age 25-29 years	525	20%	607	20%	-82	-13.5%
Age 30+	829	32%	931	31%	-102	-11.0%
Military Active Duty	182	7%	186	6%	-4	-2.2%
Military Dependents	421	16%	555	18%	-134	-24.1%
Military Veterans	405	15%	458	15%	-53	-11.6%

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2019	Summe	er 2018	Chan	ge
<u>CATEGORY</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	4,592		5,331		-739	-13.9%
FTES	1,448		1,679		-231	-13.8%
Full-time	437	10%	481	9%	-44	-9.1%
Part-time	4,155	90%	4,850	91%	-695	-14.3%
FTIC (Curricular)	203	4%	225	4%	-22	-9.8%
New Non-curricular	104	2%	127	2%	-23	-18.1%
New Transfer-In	585	13%	710	13%	-125	-17.6%
Returning	3,700	81%	4,269	80%	-569	-13.3%
College Transfer	2,320	51%	2,695	51%	-375	-13.9%
Career & Technical	1,332	29%	1,529	29%	-197	-12.9%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	147	3%	132	2%	15	11.4%
Other Unclassified	793	17%	975	18%	-182	-18.7%
Male	1,833	40%	2,149	40%	-316	-14.7%
Female	2,732	60%	3,174	60%	-442	-13.9%
White	2,299	50%	2,736	51%	-437	-16.0%
African-American	1,076	23%	1,328	25%	-252	-19.0%
Hispanic	476	10%	509	10%	-33	-6.5%
Asian	297	6%	314	6%	-17	-5.4%
International	34	1%	34	1%	0	0.0%
Other	410	9%	410	8%	0	0.0%
On-Campus	2,833	62%	3,469	65%	-636	-18.3%
Off-Campus	1,759	38%	1,862	35%	-103	-5.5%
Day	2,806	61%	3,326	62%	-520	-15.6%
Evening Only	335	7%	488	9%	-153	-31.4%
Online Only	1,451	32%	1,517	28%	-66	-4.4%
In-State	3,671	80%	4,289	80%	-618	-14.4%
Out-of-State	921	20%	1,042	20%	-121	-11.6%
Age Less than 18 years	159	3%	138	3%	21	15.2%
Age 18-24 years	2,363	51%	2,695	51%	-332	-12.3%
Age 25-29 years	869	19%	1,000	19%	-131	-13.1%
Age 30+	1,201	26%	1,498	28%	-297	-19.8%
Military Active Duty	313	7%	308	6%	5	1.6%
Military Dependents	839	18%	1,038	19%	-199	-19.2%
Military Veterans	655	14%	812	15%	-157	-19.3%